a Gordon Growth formula for the terminal value was estimated. The dividends
received by Rand Refinery from joint Venture – Prestige Bullion were valued
using a finite life dividend discount model as Rand Refinery’s shareholding will be
reduced to nil in 2032. The fair value measurement uses significant unobservable
inputs and relates to a fair value hierarchy level 3 financial instrument.

Key observable/unobservable inputs into the model include:

Rand Refinery operations

Average gold price Observable input R852,098/kg

Average silver price Observable input R9,453/kg

Average South African CPI Observable input 4.8%

Terminal growth rate Unobservable input 5%

Weighted average cost of capital Unobservable input 15.1%

Investment in Prestige

Discount period Unobservable input 13 years

Cost of equity Unobservable input 13.2%

Marketability and minority discounts (both unobservable inputs) were also applied

of 16.5% and 17% respectively. The latest budgeted cash flow forecasts provided

by Rand Refinery as at 30 June 2020 was used, and therefore classified as an

unobservable input into the models.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Rand Refinery operations

Input
Increase/

(Decrease)
% Change in OCI,

net of tax

Rand US Dollar
exchange rate Observable input +1%/(-1%) 2.1%/(2.2%)

Commodity prices
(Gold and silver) Observable input +1%/(-1%) 1.7%/(1.8%)

Volumes Unobservable input +1%(-1%) 2%/(2%)

Weighted average
cost of capital Unobservable input +1%/(-1%) (1.7%)/2%

Minority discount Unobservable input +1%/(-1%) (1.2%)/1.2%

Marketability Unobservable input +1%/(-1%) (1.2%)/1.2%

Investment in Prestige Bullion

Input
Increase/

(Decrease)
% Change in OCI,

net of tax

Cost of equity Unobservable input +1%/(-1%) (1.3%)/1.4%

Prestige dividend

forecast Unobservable input +1%/(-1%) 0.4%/(0.4%)

Impact of the COVID 19 pandemic

The COVID-19 pandemic had an impact on the gold market and budgeted cash

flows of Rand Refinery and the assumptions as disclosed were adjusted with

relevant information as at 30 June 2020.

7. INCREASE IN WORKING CAPITAL

A. Trade and other receivables

The increase in trade and other receivables includes an increase in VAT receivable of

R41.5 million as SARS’s refunds of FWGR’s VAT receivable has slowed significantly.

R15.2 million was received after year end.

B. Cash and cash equivalents

Pursuant to the acquisition by DRDGOLD of selected surface processing plants